

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2000

ENROLLED

FOR House Bill No. 4498

(By Delegates Kelley, Dempsey, Ennis, Pethtel, Williams, Willis and Anderson)

Passed March 10, 2000

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4498

(BY DELEGATES KELLEY, DEMPSEY, ENNIS, PETHTEL, WILLIAMS, WILLIS AND ANDERSON)

[Passed March 10, 2000; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twenty-seven, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, relating to administration of the West Virginia State Farm Museum by the commissioner of agriculture upon the transfer of the assets of the corporation known as the West Virginia State Farm Museum to the state of West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty-seven, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, to read as follows:

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4498] 2

ARTICLE 27. WEST VIRGINIA STATE FARM MUSEUM.

§19-27-1a. West Virginia State Farm Museum; ex officio members of the board of directors; rules and regulations.

- 1 Upon dissolution of the corporation known as "the West
- 2 Virginia State Farm Museum" and the transfer of the corpora-
- 3 tion's assets to the state of West Virginia, the commissioner of
- 4 agriculture shall administer the museum and the assets. The
- 5 West Virginia State Farm Museum shall be located at Point
- 6 Pleasant in the county of Mason.
- 7 The commissioner of agriculture may propose rules for
- 8 legislative approval in accordance with the provisions of
- 9 chapter twenty-nine-a of this code to carry out the provisions of
- 10 this section.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing bill is correctly enrolled
1/2/2/2 N /
1100 / July /
Chairman Senate Committee
/ lat built
for F. Butter
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
A orille Halbura
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
al Kay Sambly
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
,,
~ 1
The within proved this the
<i>√</i> √. <i>b</i>
day of
$\sim 10^{\circ}$
(Lyderwood
Governor
)
\sim

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/07/1

Time 3:/